audited annual financial statements have been applied.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the most recently audited financial
statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2007 have been applied in the preparation for the financial
statements for financial year ended 31 March 2008 except that the Group had adopted new/revised
Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) which came into effect for the financial year ended 31 March 2008.

7

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any

required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of,
the change.

The XBRL format has been used for the first time. Adoption of the new XBRL format has resulted in some
reclassifications in the balance sheet and the income statement and related notes but these did not require
modifications to financial statements measurements.

The reclassification to the financial statements presentation are summarised below:-

 After
reclassification

Before
reclassification

Difference

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
31 March 2007 Balance sheet
Trade and other receivables 91,805 93,307 (1,502)
Other assets 1,502 - 1,502
Trade and other payables 32,483 32,605 (122)
Other liabilities 122 - 122

Company
31 March 2007 Balance sheet
Trade and other receivables - 84 (84)
Other assets 84 - 84

Group
FY2007 Income Statement
Financial income - 221 (221)
Interest income 217 - 217
Other credits/(charges) - (98) 98
Other credits 4 - 4
Other charges (98) - (98)

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for
preference dividends.

 Group
 FY2008 FY2007
 RMB cents RMB cents
Earnings per ordinary share for the year based on net profit

attributable to shareholders :

Based on weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 25.77 18.24

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue for basic